In September 2018, the Company established a new 1Spatial employee share plan to incentivise management and employees to deliver long-term value creation and align their

interests with those of the Company's shareholders.

12. Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the group's financial statements and also discloses the new accounting

policies that have been applied from 1 February 2018, where they are different to those applied in prior periods.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers - Impact of adoption

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 February 2018 which resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts

recognised in the financial statements.  In accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has adopted the new rules retrospectively and has restated

comparatives for the year ended 31 January 2018.  In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the balance sheet at the date of initial

application (1 February 2018):

IAS 18 carrying
amount

31 January
2018

Reclassification
of presentation

IFRS 15
carrying

amount 1
February 2018

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Other receivables 1,351 (108) 1,243

Prepayments and accrued income 1,747 (564) 1,183

Accrued liabilities (631) 164 (467)

Deferred income (4,328) 314 (4,014)

Deferred tax liability (264) (34) (298)

Total (2,125) (228) (2,353)

The impact on the Group's retained earnings as at 1 February 2018 is as follows:

31 January 2018
  £'000
Accumulated losses at 31 January 2018 - before IFRS 15 restatement 39,452
Reclassification of presentation 228
Opening accumulated losses at 1 February 2018 - after IFRS 15 restatement 39,680

Software licencing revenue and related costs
Performance obligations related to both perpetual and term licence revenues are satisfied at a point in time rather than being satisfied over time.  Prior to the adoption of IFRS
15, perpetual licence revenue was recognised at a point in time, whereas term licence revenue was recognised over the term of the licence.  Upon adoption of IFRS 15, term